

NOTICE Public Meeting

PARK LANE AND FAIR OAKS AVENUE

From Greenville Avenue to Abrams Road and from Ridgecrest Road to Walnut Hill Lane CSJs: 0918-47-295, etc.

Dallas County, Texas

The City of Dallas is proposing to enhance the mobility and multi-modal / people-centric access and safety aspects along both corridors in the form of a Complete Streets Design, which are streets designed and operated to enable safe use and support mobility for all users. The project includes enhancing Park Lane from Greenville Avenue to Abrams Road and Fair Oaks Avenue from Ridgecrest Road to Walnut Hill Lane in Dallas County, Texas. This notice advises the public that The City of Dallas will be conducting an in-person public meeting. The in-person public meeting will be held at Vickery Park Branch Library, 8333 Park Lane, Dallas, TX 75231, on Tuesday, April 23, 2024, from 6:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. Following the public meeting, the presentation will be available at:

https://dallascityhall.com/departments/transportation/Pages/public-meetings.aspx. If you do not have internet access, you may call 214-670-6904 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, to ask questions and access the public meeting materials.

The project proposes to provide efficient transportation, alleviate congestion, and integrate all travel connections for a connected community for safe operations for all users (pedestrians, cyclists, and motorists) which include the corridors for Park Lane from Greenville Avenue to Abrams Road and Fair Oaks Avenue from Ridgecrest Road to Walnut Hill Lane. Improvements include reconfiguration of the "Five Points" intersection; conversion of Fair Oaks Ave, from a four-lane undivided roadway to a three-lane complete streets corridor with continuous bike facilities and trail connections; and upgraded pedestrian facilities along Park lane.

The proposed project would, subject to final design considerations, require additional ROW and potentially displace six businesses. Relocation assistance is available for displaced persons and businesses. Information about services and benefits for those displaced and other affected property owners, as well as information about the tentative schedule for right-of-way acquisition and construction, can be obtained from the City of Dallas by calling 214-670-3111 or by visiting the project website.

The public meeting will be conducted in English However, there will be a Spanish and Vietnamese interpreter available during the meeting and all meeting materials will be provided in those languages as well If you have a disability and need assistance, special arrangements can be made to accommodate most needs. If you need additional interpretation or translation services or you are a person with a disability who requires an accommodation to attend and participate in the public meeting, please contact (214) 670-4197 no later than 4 p.m. CT, Friday, April 19, 2024. Please be aware that advance notice is required as some services and accommodations may require time for the City of Dallas to arrange.

Written comments from the public regarding the proposed project are requested and may be submitted by mail to the City of Dallas, Department of Transportation, Kristopher G. Johnson, P.E., 1500 Marilla Street, L1BS, Dallas, TX 75201. Written comments may also be submitted by email at ParkLane@BartWest.com. All comments must be received on or before Tuesday, May 28, 2024. Responses to comments received will be available online at https://dallascityhall.com/departments/transportation/Pages/public-meetings.aspx once they have been prepared.

If you have any general questions or concerns regarding the proposed project or public meeting, please contact City of Dallas, Department of Transportation, Kristopher G. Johnson, P.E., 1500 Marilla Street, L1BS, Dallas, TX 75201 or at ParkLane@BartWest.com.